PY16 16,388   946   4,217   62.10   21,614   79   79   21,536

PY17 16,388   946   4,217   62.10   21,614   79   79   21,536

PY18 16,388   946   4,217   62.10   21,614   79   79   21,536

PY19 16,388   946   4,217   62.10   21,614   79   79   21,536

PY20 16,388   946   4,217   62.10   21,614   79   79   21,536

NPV@ 16.83% (KES' million ) 12,333

NPV@ 16.83% ('millionUSD) 89.0

EIRR 24%

BCR 1.2

Cash-flow Project year

Incremental

Fam Benefits

(KES million)

Economic Project Costs (KES million)Incr. Economic Benefits

https://tradingeconomics.com/kenya/government-bond-yield

14

The detailed sensitivity analysis is presented in the table below.

IRR NPV (US$) Million Link between EFA and IPRM

24% 89.05

-10% 23% 68.08

-20% 21% 47.12

-30% 19% 26.16

10% 23% 76.99

20% 22% 64.93

50% 19% 33.88

1 Year 21% 52.90

2 Years 19% 21.96

10% 25% 110.01

20% 27% 130.97

Financing Gap not Covered
14% (4,396.2)

If the project does not receive additional funds to cover the funding

gap

Cost Increase

Sensitivity analysis matrix

%

Base Scenario

Decrease of Project benefits

The effect of climate change and extreme weather events such as

unpredictable rainfall patterns, droughts, heat waves, floods, and

landslides. Drought and price shocks. Security threats, ethnic

clashes, social conflicts, and cattle rustling/attacks in some of the

proposed counties.

Government robust and cautious approach in negotiations regarding

external debt, sometimes resulting in delays in signing of financing